

No. 12-398

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MPEG LA, LLC AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KENNETH H. SONNENFELD	DARYL L. JOSEFFER
MARGARET B. BRIVANLOU	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KING & SPALDING LLP	DANIEL S. EPPS
1185 Ave. of the Americas	KING & SPALDING LLP
New York, NY 10036	1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
KRISTIN K.H. NEUMAN	djoseffer@kslaw.com
LAWRENCE A. HORN	(202) 737-0500
TONY PIOTROWSKI	
WILLIAM L. GEARY	
MPEG LA, LLC	
5425 Wisconsin Avenue,	
Suite 801	
Chevy Chase, MD 20815	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Scientifically isolated DNA molecules are eligible for patent protection because they are substantively different from anything found in nature.....	3
II. The market is solving any purported policy problems .....	5
A. Respondents' inventions are among those most deserving of patent protection.....	6
B. MPEG LA's experience shows that non-exclusive licensing solutions are capable of addressing petitioners' policy concerns.....	7
C. Other finely tuned solutions are available to address any remaining issues.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. USPTO</i> , 689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	7
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....	4, 5
<i>eBay v. MercExchange LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	13
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948) .....	4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	13
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012) .....	2, 3
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998) .....	6, 7

### Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	1
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	12
35 U.S.C. § 287 .....	12

### Other Authorities

Lawrence A. Horn, <i>Alternative Approaches to IP Management: One-stop Technology Platform Licensing</i> , 9 J. Comm. Biotech. 119 (2003) .....	9
---	---

Lawrence A. Horn, <i>The MPEG LA Licensing Model: What Problem Does It Solve in Biopharma and Genetics?</i> , in GENE PATENTS AND COLLABORATIVE LICENSING MODELS (G. Van Overwalle, ed., 2009).....	9
Gregory P. Lekovic, <i>Genetic Diagnosis and Intellectual Property Rights: A Proposal to Amend “The Physician Immunity Statute”</i> , 4 Yale J. Health Pol’y L. & Ethics 275 (2004)....	12
Letter from Joel I. Klein, Asst. Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Justice, to Garrard R. Beeney, Sullivan & Cromwell LLP (June 26, 1997) .....	8
Librassay Press Release, September 27, 2012.....	9
Abraham Lincoln, Second Lecture on Discoveries and Inventions (Feb. 11, 1859), in THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Roy P. Basler, ed., 1953) .....	7
Courtney J. Miller, <i>Patent Law and Human Genomics</i> , 26 Cap. U. L. Rev. 893 (1997) .....	6
Nat’l Institutes of Health, <i>Best Practices for the Licensing of Genomic Inventions: Final Notice</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 18413 (Apr. 11, 2005).....	11
News Flash, <i>Gene Patent Pool Set to Launch</i> , 155 Am. J. Med. Genetics x (2011) .....	9

Org. for Econ. Dev. and Co-operation, <i>Guidelines for the Licensing of Genetic Inventions</i> (2006).....	11
Frances Toneguzzo, <i>Editorial: Impact of Gene Patents on the Development of Molecular Diagnostics, 5 Expert Opinion on Med. Diagnostics 273 (2011)</i> .....	11
